CH \$240.00 2651513

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM310303

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COBANK ACB		07/01/2014	FEDERALLY CHARTERED BANK: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONTERRA ULTRA BROADBAND, LLC
Street Address:	2101 Rexford Road
Internal Address:	Suite 200E
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28211
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: SOUTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2651513	CONTERRA
Registration Number:	2785545	CONTERRA
Registration Number:	3611569	CONTERRA BACKHAUL SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	3634871	CONTERRA TELECOM SERVICES
Serial Number:	85166113	BIG BROADBAND WITHOUT BOUNDARIES
Serial Number:	85166118	BIG BROADBAND WITH NO BOUNDARIES
Serial Number:	85082532	CONTERRA BROADBAND SERVICES
Serial Number:	85082553	HELPING AMERICA GET UP TO SPEED
Serial Number:	85263795	RURAL BROADBAND WITHOUT BOUNDARIES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: elizabeth.lester@sutherland.com
Correspondent Name: Sutherland Asbill & Brennan LLP

Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree Street, NE

Address Line 2: Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

TRADEMARK REEL: 005320 FRAME: 0170

900294745

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10801.0332
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. Lester
SIGNATURE:	/Elizabeth A. Lester/
DATE SIGNED:	07/10/2014
Total Attachments: 3	
source=Release#page1.tif	
ource=Release#page2.tif	
source=Release#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005320 FRAME: 0171

TRADEMARK SECURITY RELEASE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, CoBank, ACB (the "Agent"), as an agent for itself and certain Secured Parties, hereby does release, sell, assign and transfer to Conterra Ultra Broadband, LLC (the "Grantor") Agent's security interest in and to all of Grantor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral, including all rights the Agent may have in and to the Trademarks and Trademark Applications granted to the Agent pursuant to a certain Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks, recorded at Reel 004609, Frame 0173 on August 22, 2011, including but not limited to:

- (i) the Trademarks and Trademark Applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto, including all goodwill associated with and symbolized by the trademarks, and all extensions and renewals thereof; and
- (ii) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present, or future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (iii) any and all proceeds of, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Trademarks of or arising from any of the foregoing.

23964476.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005320 FRAME: 0172

Security Release Agreement Page 2 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has duly executed and delivered this Security Release Agreement under seal as of July 1, 2014.

ATTEST:

COBANK, ACB

Ву: __

Title:

Assistant Corporate Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 005320 FRAME: 0173

<u>SCHEDULE A – THE TRADEMARKS</u>

MARK	REGISTRATION No./ SERIALNo.	REGISTRATION DATE/FILE DATE
CONTERRA	2,651,513	11.19.2002
CONTERRA	2,785,545	11.25.2003
CONTERRA BACKHAUL SOLUTIONS	3,611,569	04.28.2009
CONTERRA TELECOM SERVICES	3,634,871	06.09.2009
"BIG BROADBAND WITHOUT BOUNDARIES"	85/166,113	11.1.2010
"BIG BROADBAND WITH NO BOUNDARIES"	85/166,118	11.1.2010
"CONTERRA BROADBAND SERVICES"	85/082,532	7.12.2010
"HELPING AMERICA GET UP TO SPEED"	85/082,553	7.12.2010
"RURAL BROADBAND WITHOUT BOUNDARIES"	85/263,795	3.10.2011

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005320 FRAME: 0174

RECORDED: 07/10/2014